Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 08/10/2015

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
)	
PROPOSAL OF CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO.)	R2014-022
FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE SITE-SPECIFIC)	
RULE AT 35 ILL, ADM, CODE 901.119)	

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE TO HEARING OFFICER'S ORDER OF JULY 13, 2015

NOW COMES Clifford-Jacobs Forging Co. ("Clifford-Jacobs" or "Petitioner") by its attorneys, Webber & Thies, P.C., and, hereby moves that the Hearing Officer grant Clifford-Jacobs an additional thirty [30] days in which to respond to the Hearing Officer's Order of July 13, 2015. In support of this motion, Petitioner states as follows:

- 1. In his Order of July 13, 2015, the Hearing Officer directed a number of questions to Clifford-Jacobs, and ordered it to file its response in the form of a public comment no later than August 12, 2015.
- Counsel for Clifford-Jacobs has been working diligently to provide such response but has been hampered by the unexpected illness of his principal client contact, Mr. Baker, who has been recently hospitalized and is presently unable to assist counsel to prepare a timely response.
- 3. Clifford-Jacobs and its counsel believe that Mr. Baker will be able to resume his duties in time to allow it to complete and file its response in thirty [30] days.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Hearing Officer grant it an additional period of time until September 14, 2015, to submit its response to the Hearing Officer's Order of July 13, 2015, and that the public comment period be accordingly extended.

Respectfully submitted,

CLIFFORD-JACOBS FORGING CO., Petitioner

itillize Dam Ness

By:

Dated: August 10, 2015

One of its attorneys

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY